For Immediate Release

<u>Media Contact</u> Mary Palmquist (303) 268-6545

Adelphia Recovery Trust Announces Agreement In Principle To Settle Claims Against Adelphia's Pre-Petition Lenders and Investment Banks

Wilmington DE, September 22, 2010 – The Adelphia Recovery Trust (the "Trust") announced today that it has reached an agreement in principle to settle its claims against Adelphia's Pre-Petition Lenders and Investment Banks in the suit entitled Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of America, N.A., et al., No. 05 CIV 9050 (S.D.N.Y.) (the "Bank Litigation") for \$175 million. The agreement in principle, which was announced today in open court, is subject to the execution of a definitive settlement agreement and court approval of the settlement. If the settlement is approved, it will resolve all claims pending in the Bank Litigation, except the Trust's fraudulent conveyance claims against Goldman Sachs arising from Adelphia Communications Corporation's pre-petition repayment of the Rigases' personal margin loans. It also will resolve the Trust's claims against Fleet Bank, N.A. in the suit entitled Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Key Bank, N.A., et al., No. 1:09-cv-00215-RJA (W.D.N.Y.) (the "Sabres Litigation"), but not the Trust's claims against Key Bank, N.A. or HSBC Bank USA, N.S. in the Sabres Litigation. The settlement also will not resolve the FPL, Prestige, or avoidance actions described in Item 3 of the Trust's 2009 Form 10-K or the Trust's claims against Adelphia's former outside legal counsel described in the Trust's Form 10 Registration Statement. A copy of the Trust's motion for settlement approval pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9019 will be available in the "Important Documents Adelphia Recovery Trust" section of Adelphia's website at www.adelphiarestructuring.com.

The Trust in its discretion may retain some or all of the settlement proceeds for funding its operations, including expenses incurred to maintain and administer the Trust and prosecute the Trust's remaining pending causes of action, all subject to the terms and conditions of the Plan and the Declaration of Trust. No decision has been made by the Trust as to the amount or timing of any distributions to Trust interest holders.

About Adelphia Recovery Trust

The Adelphia Recovery Trust is a Delaware Statutory Trust formed pursuant to the First Modified Fifth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Adelphia Communications Corporation and Certain Affiliated Debtors, which became effective February 13, 2007. The Trust holds certain litigation claims transferred pursuant to the Plan against various third parties and exists to prosecute the causes of action transferred to it for the benefit of holders of Trust interests.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements. All statements (other than statements of historical fact) contained in this release, including statements that address future plans, goals, expectations, activities, events or developments are forwardlooking statements. The Trust has tried, where possible, to use words such as "anticipate," "if," "believe," "plan," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "forecast," "initiative," "objective," "goal," "project," "outlook," "priorities," "target," "evaluate," "pursue," "seek," "potential," "continue," "designed," "impact," "may," "would," "could," "should," "will" and other similar expressions to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and are subject to substantial risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. The Trust cannot guarantee that any forward-looking statement will be realized, as actual results may differ materially from those identified or implied in any forwardlooking statement. Among the factors that may cause actual results to differ materially are the following: changes in or interpretations of laws, regulations and policies; and the tax effects of various aspects of the Plan and the Trust. All forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they were made. The Trust does not undertake a duty to publicly update or revise such forward-looking statements or other information contained herein, whether as a result of new information, subsequent events, circumstances, changes in expectations or otherwise.